22. PEAL RECORDS

Acc.
No.
1415
581
1270

2692
1212

210

3024

1904

3658

209

2367

748

749

2142

2143

2546

1718

2100

2408
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PR
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PR

Author
Acland Troyte, J E
Acres, J A
Acres, John A

Australian Peals
Baker, George

Balle, C

Barham, James
Barham, James

Beacham, David and
Franklin, David
(compilers)

Boughey, Revd AH F

Bridstow, Herefordshire

CCCBR Peal Boards
Committee

CCCBR Peal Boards
Committee

CCCBR Peal Boards
Committee

CCCBR Peal Boards
Committee

CCCBR (Peal Records
Committee deposit)
Chapel Youths,
Stourbridge, Society of

Chiddingstone, Kent

Clayton, Fred

Title
Ringing records
Checking sheet for extent of Bob Major rung 27.vii. 1963
Personal ringing records

Details of peals rung in Australia to 18th May 1997
'George Baker, 2 North St Quadrant, Brighton 1'

'2nd edition of peals which have been performed since the year 1800.'
Collected by C Balle

Peal records
Peal records

Bellringing in Worcester 1750 - 1930

Notebook - peal records

Peal Book

Peal Boards Volume | - before 1800

Peal Boards Volume Il - 1800-1825

Peal Boards Volume | - before 1800

Peal Boards Volume Il - 1800-1825

'In Memoriam Edith Fletcher' Two bound volumes listing first
performances and progressive lengths in various methods
Peal Book

Peal records

Notebook

Date

1866-
1883

1963

n.d.

1997
n.d.

1800-
1841

1744-
1813

1744-
1813

2015

1890-
1927

1909-
1952
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
1771-
1825
1991-2

1891-
1900

Publisher and other details

MS notebook containing his record of ringing (towers, special touches, peals etc.)
covering the period 1866-1883. No 1 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 18

MS checking sheet used by the umpires and signed by them, the witnesses and
ringers. Letter, cutting and explanatory note. No 3 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 13

Folder containing personal ringing records including summary of peals rung. No 4 in
1983 catalogue. OSMS Box 4

Full details with sources. Analysed by year, conductor, location and method

Notebook containing press cuttings (mainly re methods and compositions) acrostics
and list of GB's peals. No 8 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 18

Contains details of 159 peals in various towers rung between 1800 and 1841. Index of
towers at front. Tipped in inside front cover is letter (recipient unknown) from 'The City
and Crosgate Ringers'. No 11 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3

Transcript of James Barham's peal book made by John Naunton of Ipswich in 1866
Fireproof Box 1

Photocopy broadsheet of James Barham's peals 1744-1813. MS Box 21

80pp Limited edition of six. Presented to the library by David Beacham

Notebook containing details of 266 peals in which AHFB took part (1890-1927). Also
loose: letter from Vice-Chancellor, University of Cambridge, to W H J Hooton dated
16.ii.1922 re ringing of bells at Great St Mary's, Cambridge on Sundays, and one from
AHFB to WHJH dated 22.ii.1922 on the same subject.; three sheets of analysis of
AHFB's peals. No 14 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3

MS book of peals rung in the tower 1 (13.xii.1909) - 104 (19.xii.1952) ?Written by
William Poston

Typed details of a number of boards (and some other records) recording peals rung
1715-1799. Also later index by place and further material including some photos

Typed details of a number of boards recording peals rung 1800-1825. Also later index
by place and some further material

Photocopy of 748 above
Photocopy of 749 above

Typed foolscap sheets giving details of each method, first performance and
composition used. Last entry 16.i.1960

Society of Chapel Youths, Stourbridge Photocopy of peal book 1771-1825
MS Box 20

Correspondence relating to peals at Chiddingstone, Kent P A Corby and C A Wratten
Letter box 1

MS notebook - contains record of ¢.100 peals rung 1891-1900 MS Box 23



1855
1857
1214

1888

2233m
742

3607

2628

3406

(part)

3532
217

2199

3348
3434
3435

3187

3188

3354

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR
PR

PR

PR

PR

PR
PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

Cockey, Revd H A

Cockey, Revd H A
Corrigan, A J

Daynes, George H

Ely D A see Thurmott,
Maurice J below

Eye, Suffolk see Rush,
Caude

Felstead, Canon KW H
George, James

'Great Adventure'
repeated

Green, York

Harris, Frederick H

Horsham Ringers
Jenkyn, Revd CW O

Kingston upon Thames
All Saints Church
See Ridley, Chris

Lawrence, Samuel

Lewis, Colin A
Lewis, Edwin H
Lewis, Edwin H

London County
Association, late St
James's Society

London County
Association, late St
James's Society

McCormick, Dennis H

Testimonial and Address

Ringing material

Details of First Peals and Progressive Lengths in all published
Surprise Methods on 8, 10 or 12 bells up to December 1949 Part E

Peal Book

'Peal Book'
Letter to 'Mr White' on 27.v.1947

Framed, printed record of fifteen peals rung on 1965 trip

Ringing papers

Peal Books

Horsham Ringing Book (1766-1811)
Peal Book

Peal Book

Change Ringing in Eastern Breconshire before the First World War,
with especial reference to peal ringing at Glasbury
Peal Records

Ringing records

Copy Peal Book

Copy Peal Book

Ringing Records

1886

n.d.

1950,
May

n.d.

n.d.
1947

(1965)

n.d.

1944-
1978

n.d.

1894-
1932

n.d.

2010

1903-
1913

1902-63

1903-
1912

1912-
1947

1965-
1990

Testimonial to Rev H A Cockey from Essex Association on his resignation as Hon
Sec. Contains address, 23 illuminated peals and photo of group of well-known clerical
ringers. Also separate copy of address and list of subscribers. MS Box 21

MS of talk on bells ¢.1904, list of peals rung, peal cards etc MS Box 21

The Bell Press, Bitton 6pp (47-52) First edition

MS peal book containing 282 peals between 1891 and 1954

Hard back book - 'Peal Book' Figures for various methods ~ MS Box 23

Gives details of some of the major peal ringing accomplishments of JG. No 46 in 1983
catalogue. Filing cabinet B3

Has signatures of participants verso and a manuscript list of four further peals and
one loss. Hanging in library

Includes MS list of 97 peals (1883-1925), MS list of compositions with details of where
published or rung, B N and R W cuttings of peals and compositions. A copy of
Hubbard's 'Elements of Campanologia' 1854 and Troyte's ‘Change Ringing' 1876,
both in very poor condition MS Box 25

Two Delight loose leaf folders containing 412 peals. Also 12 peal cards with same
accession number in Ephemera Box 1

Bound photocopy.

Notebook containing details of 388 peals rung by CWOJ - mainly cutting from BN and
RW . Some photos, obituaries of CWOJ and letter presenting book to CCCBR Library.
No 72 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 5

Oversize shelf

Photocopy of Samuel Lawrence's peal book together with copy of a memoir of Samuel
Lee's in The Times of 7.iv.1819 (Modern Crichton), copy of a letter from Lee to
Lawrence (29.xi.1817) and other items MS Box 22

Brycheiniog Vol. XLI  19pp, illustrated  Offprint of pages 31-49
Shelved under 'History of Ringing'

Two albums with 149 peal cards with Edwin Lewis, four without him and two
photographs of him with others

Four notebooks of MS records and cuttings of all peals and touches rung by E H L,
1902-1963 MS Box 29

Contains Peals 391 (15.x.1903) - 566 (6.iii.1912) MS Copy Book full

Contains Peals 567 (16.iii.1912) - 1026 (26.xii.1947) MS Copy

'Delight' loose leaf folder with details of 152 peals rung, almost all for the Lancashire
Association, plus a few quarter peals



3487

2470

729

1805

54

1875

2794
2643

3102

839

2810

2943

3431

11

114
616

3185
3186

1490

1697

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR
PR

PR

PR

PR

BA

PR

PR

PR
PR

PR
PR

PR

PR

Martin, John Blackwell
and Martin, Alfred
Henry

Mansefield, Giles
see 2810 (Phillott, G H)

Mason, Sally
Newman, Frederick G

North Notts Change
Ringing Association

Oxford Diocesan Guild
of Church Bell Ringers

Oxford Society of
Change Ringers

P, AR (Peake, AR)
Painswick Parish
Church

Penning, John F

Perry, Charles H

Phillott, George H

Ridley, Chris
Riley, Joseph

Robinson, Revd F E

Robinson, Revd F E
Rush, Claude

St James's Society
St James's Society

St Martin's Guild,
Birmingham

St Philip's Society,
Birmingham

See Cook, Ann 'History of the Central Northamptonshire Association
100 peal badge' in 'History of Ringing'

Papers relating to successful attempt to ring eight peals in one day on
9 Sept 1995

Peal Book

Peal Book

Record of Peals Rung Jan. 1881 — July 1894

Peal Records

Most methods to a peal from Minor to Sixteen
Broadsheet of the long peal of 10,224 KTB Max rung on 9.xii.1833

Lines on a peal rung at St. Mary’s Church, Saffron Walden, November

22", 1870
'Ringing Notes'

'Record of Peals & touches'

Kingston upon Thames All Saints Church
Five Hundred Years of Bells and Bellringing.
Peal Book

Notebook

Among the Bells. Edited by Canon T L Papillon.
'Peal Boards and Tablets at Eye, Suffolk'

Copy Peal Book A
Copy Peal Book

List of peals

List of peals

2012

1995

1881 -
1924

1887-
1947

1895
n.d.

1992
1833

Post 1879

n.d.

1872-
1888

2003

1798-
1833

n.d.

(1909)
1955

1827-79

1869-
1902

1755-
1902

1834-
1852

Includes details of tower arrangements and peal details MS Box 23

Bound scrapbook of peal cards and cuttings for 227 peals together with various other
cuttings and pictures. Oversize shelf

Bound reduced photocopy of a book recording peals rung by the Association, together
with other shorter performances. Later peals also credited to Southwell Guild

E J Blackwell, London 167pp

Summary of the peals rung by the Oxford Society 1729-1922 compiled by Philip
Walker in 1987 MS Box 21

13pp Revised November 1992
Printed on silk, with details of peal, ringers, composition and umpire's deposition

8pp Photocopy. MS alteration in date to 1878, but should be 1879

Record of 179 peals rung by CHP, 1911 - 1948, in the form of R W cuttings pasted
into book. Also MS list of 'Churches | have rung at' and various other cuttings.
No 116 in 1983 catalogue. OSMS Box 3

Ringing notebook of GHP of Staunton on Wye and Oxford University, with MS entries
and press cuttings. Also letter from C H Hattersley to John Austin (10.v.1913), Letter

from F G May to 'Jack’ (?Austin) 18.ix.1906) and a letter from A Escourt to Wm Hale

(23.iv.1889) listing peals rung by Giles Mansfield. MS Box 25

(The author) (309pp), illustrated Coloured computer print out

Only three copies produced Shelved under 'Bell Archaeology - Surrey'

Photocopy of MS peal book containing decorative records of 22 peals. Original held
by St Martin's Guild, Birmingham

Notebook containing: 1) Mainly compositions (various composers) in MS or cuttings
pasted in. Also other cuttings from ringing papers. 2) 'Peals of Stedman Triples
called by me'. 3) List of peals rung by FER 4) List of visits made and advice given 5)
Lists of 'Sermons' and 'Openings'. When this book was rebound in 1975, some pages
may have been wrongly arranged. No 120 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 1

637pp, illustrated  Shelved under 'History of Ringing'

MS transcription of the peal boards and tablets at Eye, Suffolk. 28 separate sheets.
No 121 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 14

Contains Peals No 1 (2.iv.1827) - No 222 (5.vii.1879) Printed, bound copy 10/2000

Contains Peals No 197 (14.viii.1869) - No 390 (15.ix.1902) MS copy
Peals are numbered in pencil only. Book is not full

A list of peals in the peal books of the Guild and its predecessor Societies to 1902,
compiled by C J Pickford in 1984 MS Box 20

A list of peals in the peal book of the Society, compiled by C J Pickford in 1984 MS
Box 20



2439

2354

204

205

206

207

208

2018

2134

2959

172

173

3144

2953

723

460

446

3392

2368

1386
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PR
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PR
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HR

PR
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PR

PR

Sadler, Charles L
Salter, David G
Shepherd, James H
Shepherd, James H
Shepherd, James H
Shepherd, James H
Shepherd, James H
Southwell Diocesan

Guild

Southwell Diocesan
Guild

Suffolk Guild - see
Salter David G above

Tembey, George,
Geoffrey and Harold

Thornton, Frederick W

Thornton, Frederick W
Thurmott, Maurice J
Todd, Revd J Utten
Trinity Youth, Society of
see Thornton, F W
Trollope J A

Trollope J A
Tyrwhitt-Drake,

Revd B H

Watford Union Youths

Webb, John J

Wood, Stephen H

Peal Book

An Analysis of Peals rung for the Suffolk Guild of Ringers 1923-1993
Notebook - 'Peal Book No 1'

Notebook - 'Peal Book No 2'

Notebook - 'Peal Book No 3'

Notebook - 'Peal Book No 4'

Notebook - 'Peal Book No &'

Guild peal records to the end of 1990

Peals update 1991-92

Ringing records

The Society of Trinity Youths Copy of Peal Book No 1

The Society of Trinity Youths Copy of Peal Book No 2
The Ely Diocesan Association of Change Ringers 1895-1921. Peals,

conductors and composers, 1895-1921

'Presented to the Rev James Utten Todd by the Dunster Guild of
Change Ringers November 1886’

Peal Book No 1
Peal Book No 2
Peal Records
Peal Book

Peal Records

'Peals and Peal Attempts, successful and unsuccessful'

1897-
1948

1994

1890-
1912

1913-
1927

1927-
1932

1932-
1937

1937-
1946
1991

1992

n.d.

1782-
1845 and
1888-
1891
1891-92
2006

1886-97

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

1818-27

1927-37

1925-31

MS Peal book 1 (18.x.1897) - 166 (30.ix.1948) +analysis.
Written by Michael P Moreton Photocopy Contains two photographs of CLS

30pp

MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1890-1912, peals 1-100. Also a
list of towers visited and peals lost. No 125 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3

MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1913-1927, peals 101-200. Also
a list of towers visited. No 126 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3

MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1927-1932, peals 201-300. Also
a list of towers visited. No 127 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3

MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1932-1937, peals 301-400. Also
a list of towers visited. No 128 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3

MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1937-1946, peals 401-463. No
129 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3

Analysis of peals by method, stage, location and composition

Contains corrigenda to 2018 above and additional material for 1991 and 1992

Collection of peal records, peal cards, ringing notes etc relating to the Tembey's of
Cumbria MS Box 26

MS record of peals rung by the Society 1782-1845 and 1888-1891 together with
annual list of officers. Copies made by F W Thornton during his time as Secretary and
Master of the Society 1888-1891 and handed to E A Young (Secretary of CCCBR) in
1927. No 134 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 2

MS record of peals rung by the Society 1891-1892 No 135 in 1983 catalogue.
MS Box 2

Maurice J Thurmottt, Ramsey 32pp A4 computer print-out
Shelved under 'History of Ringing'

Peal book containing address and eight illuminated records of peals and two photos
(?of peal bands)

MS book containing peals rung by JAT 1893-1911 Nos 1-97 No 137 in 1983
catalogue. MS Box 14

Exercise book containing cuttings from ‘Ringing World' of peals rung by JAT 1922-
1928. No 138 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 13.

Record of peals 1-80 rung by BHT-D 1903-1929. Printed by BHT-D (who was an
amateur printer). No 177 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 7

Photographic copies of 11 peal records and 9 views of churches (1991), with notes.
MS Box 28

MS peal book with peals 1 (1.x.1927) - 100 (14.viii.1937) + RW cuttings of two later
peals (25.x.1947 and 3.viii.1959). Also photograph of large unidentified group of
ringers

MS book with details and notes on many of the peals and attempts. Includes some



peal cards, photographs and compositions. No 179 in 1983 catalogue

1903 PR  Wood, SH Peal Records 1923-40  MS notebook containing list of peals and long touches rung MS Box 21

Worcester Towers see
Beacham, D and
Franklin D above



