22. PEAL RECORDS

Acc. No.		Author	Title	Date	Publisher and other details
1415	PR	Acland Troyte, J E	Ringing records	1866- 1883	MS notebook containing his record of ringing (towers, special touches, peals etc.) covering the period 1866-1883. No 1 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 18
581	PR	Acres, J A	Checking sheet for extent of Bob Major rung 27.vii.1963	1963	MS checking sheet used by the umpires and signed by them, the witnesses and ringers. Letter, cutting and explanatory note. No 3 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 13
1270	PR	Acres, John A	Personal ringing records	n.d.	Folder containing personal ringing records including summary of peals rung. No 4 in 1983 catalogue. OSMS Box 4
2692	PR	Australian Peals	Details of peals rung in Australia to 18th May 1997	1997	Full details with sources. Analysed by year, conductor, location and method
1212	PR	Baker, George	'George Baker, 2 North St Quadrant, Brighton 1'	n.d.	Notebook containing press cuttings (mainly re methods and compositions) acrostics and list of GB's peals. No 8 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 18
210	PR	Balle, C	'2nd edition of peals which have been performed since the year 1800.' Collected by C Balle	1800- 1841	Contains details of 159 peals in various towers rung between 1800 and 1841. Index of towers at front. Tipped in inside front cover is letter (recipient unknown) from 'The City and Crosgate Ringers'. No 11 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3
3024	PR	Barham, James	Peal records	1744- 1813	Transcript of James Barham's peal book made by John Naunton of Ipswich in 1866 Fireproof Box 1
1904	PR	Barham, James	Peal records	1744- 1813	Photocopy broadsheet of James Barham's peals 1744-1813. MS Box 21
3658	PR	Beacham, David and Franklin, David (compilers)	Bellringing in Worcester 1750 - 1930	2015	80pp Limited edition of six. Presented to the library by David Beacham
209	PR	Boughey, Revd A H F	Notebook - peal records	1890- 1927	Notebook containing details of 266 peals in which AHFB took part (1890-1927). Also loose: letter from Vice-Chancellor, University of Cambridge, to W H J Hooton dated 16.ii.1922 re ringing of bells at Great St Mary's, Cambridge on Sundays, and one from AHFB to WHJH dated 22.ii.1922 on the same subject.; three sheets of analysis of AHFB's peals. No 14 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3
2367	PR	Bridstow, Herefordshire	Peal Book	1909- 1952	MS book of peals rung in the tower 1 (13.xii.1909) - 104 (19.xii.1952) ?Written by William Poston
748	PR	CCCBR Peal Boards Committee	Peal Boards Volume I - before 1800	n.d.	Typed details of a number of boards (and some other records) recording peals rung 1715-1799. Also later index by place and further material including some photos
749	PR	CCCBR Peal Boards Committee	Peal Boards Volume II - 1800-1825	n.d.	Typed details of a number of boards recording peals rung 1800-1825. Also later index by place and some further material
2142	PR	CCCBR Peal Boards Committee	Peal Boards Volume I - before 1800	n.d.	Photocopy of 748 above
2143	PR	CCCBR Peal Boards Committee	Peal Boards Volume II - 1800-1825	n.d.	Photocopy of 749 above
2546	PR	CCCBR (Peal Records Committee deposit)	'In Memoriam Edith Fletcher' Two bound volumes listing first performances and progressive lengths in various methods	n.d.	Typed foolscap sheets giving details of each method, first performance and composition used. Last entry 16.i.1960
1718	PR	Chapel Youths, Stourbridge, Society of	Peal Book	1771- 1825	Society of Chapel Youths, Stourbridge Photocopy of peal book 1771-1825 MS Box 20
2100	PR	Chiddingstone, Kent	Peal records	1991-2	Correspondence relating to peals at Chiddingstone, Kent $$ P A Corby and C A Wratten Letter box 1 $$
2408	PR	Clayton, Fred	Notebook	1891- 1900	MS notebook - contains record of c.100 peals rung 1891-1900 MS Box 23

1855	PR	Cockey, Revd H A	Testimonial and Address	1886	Testimonial to Rev H A Cockey from Essex Association on his resignation as Hon Sec. Contains address, 23 illuminated peals and photo of group of well-known clerical ringers. Also separate copy of address and list of subscribers. MS Box 21
1857	PR	Cockey, Revd H A	Ringing material	n.d.	MS of talk on bells c.1904, list of peals rung, peal cards etc MS Box 21
1214	PR	Corrigan, A J	Details of First Peals and Progressive Lengths in all published Surprise Methods on 8, 10 or 12 bells up to December 1949 Part E	1950, May	The Bell Press, Bitton 6pp (47-52) First edition
1888	PR	Daynes, George H	Peal Book	n.d.	MS peal book containing 282 peals between 1891 and 1954
		Ely D A see Thurmott, Maurice J below			
		Eye, Suffolk see Rush, Caude			
2233m	PR	Felstead, Canon K W H	'Peal Book'	n.d.	Hard back book - 'Peal Book' Figures for various methods MS Box 23
742	PR	George, James	Letter to 'Mr White' on 27.v.1947	1947	Gives details of some of the major peal ringing accomplishments of JG. No 46 in 1983 catalogue. Filing cabinet B3
3607	PR	'Great Adventure' repeated	Framed, printed record of fifteen peals rung on 1965 trip	(1965)	Has signatures of participants verso and a manuscript list of four further peals and one loss. Hanging in library
2628	PR	Green, York	Ringing papers	n.d.	Includes MS list of 97 peals (1883-1925), MS list of compositions with details of where published or rung, <i>B N</i> and <i>R W</i> cuttings of peals and compositions. A copy of Hubbard's ' <i>Elements of Campanologia</i> ' 1854 and Troyte's ' <i>Change Ringing</i> ' 1876, both in very poor condition MS Box 25
3406 (part)	PR	Harris, Frederick H	Peal Books	1944- 1978	Two Delight loose leaf folders containing 412 peals. Also 12 peal cards with same accession number in Ephemera Box 1
3532	PR	Horsham Ringers	Horsham Ringing Book (1766-1811)	n.d.	Bound photocopy. Oversize shelf
217	PR	Jenkyn, Revd C W O	Peal Book	1894- 1932	Notebook containing details of 388 peals rung by CWOJ - mainly cutting from <i>BN</i> and <i>RW</i> . Some photos, obituaries of CWOJ and letter presenting book to CCCBR Library. No 72 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 5
		Kingston upon Thames All Saints Church See Ridley, Chris			
2199	PR	Lawrence, Samuel	Peal Book	n.d.	Photocopy of Samuel Lawrence's peal book together with copy of a memoir of Samuel Lee's in <i>The Times</i> of 7.iv.1819 (Modern Crichton), copy of a letter from Lee to Lawrence (29.xi.1817) and other items MS Box 22
3348	PR	Lewis, Colin A	Change Ringing in Eastern Breconshire before the First World War, with especial reference to peal ringing at Glasbury	2010	Brycheiniog Vol. XLI 19pp, illustrated Offprint of pages 31-49 Shelved under 'History of Ringing'
3434	PR	Lewis, Edwin H	Peal Records	1903- 1913	Two albums with 149 peal cards with Edwin Lewis, four without him and two photographs of him with others
3435	PR	Lewis, Edwin H	Ringing records	1902-63	Four notebooks of MS records and cuttings of all peals and touches rung by E H L, 1902-1963 MS Box 29
3187	PR	London County Association, late St James's Society	Copy Peal Book	1903- 1912	Contains Peals 391 (15.x.1903) - 566 (6.iii.1912) MS Copy Book full
3188	PR	London County Association, late St James's Society	Copy Peal Book	1912- 1947	Contains Peals 567 (16.iii.1912) - 1026 (26.xii.1947) MS Copy
3354	PR	McCormick, Dennis H	Ringing Records	1965- 1990	'Delight' loose leaf folder with details of 152 peals rung, almost all for the Lancashire Association, plus a few quarter peals

3487	PR	Martin, John Blackwell and Martin, Alfred Henry	See Cook, Ann 'History of the Central Northamptonshire Association 100 peal badge' in 'History of Ringing'	2012	
		Mansefield, Giles see 2810 (Phillott, G H)			
2470	PR	Mason, Sally	Papers relating to successful attempt to ring eight peals in one day on 9 Sept 1995	1995	Includes details of tower arrangements and peal details MS Box 23
729	PR	Newman, Frederick G	Peal Book	1881 - 1924	Bound scrapbook of peal cards and cuttings for 227 peals together with various other cuttings and pictures. Oversize shelf
1805	PR	North Notts Change Ringing Association	Peal Book	1887- 1947	Bound reduced photocopy of a book recording peals rung by the Association, together with other shorter performances. Later peals also credited to Southwell Guild
54	PR	Oxford Diocesan Guild of Church Bell Ringers	Record of Peals Rung Jan. 1881 – July 1894	1895	E J Blackwell, London 167pp
1875	PR	Oxford Society of Change Ringers	Peal Records	n.d.	Summary of the peals rung by the Oxford Society 1729-1922 compiled by Philip Walker in 1987 MS Box 21
2794	PR	P, A R (Peake, A R)	Most methods to a peal from Minor to Sixteen	1992	13pp Revised November 1992
2643	PR	Painswick Parish Church	Broadsheet of the long peal of 10,224 KTB Max rung on 9.xii.1833	1833	Printed on silk, with details of peal, ringers, composition and umpire's deposition
3102	PR	Penning, John F	Lines on a peal rung at St. Mary's Church, Saffron Walden, November 22^{nd} , 1870	Post 1879	8pp Photocopy. MS alteration in date to 1878, but should be 1879
839	PR	Perry, Charles H	'Ringing Notes'	n.d.	Record of 179 peals rung by CHP, 1911 - 1948, in the form of R W cuttings pasted into book. Also MS list of 'Churches I have rung at' and various other cuttings. No 116 in 1983 catalogue. OSMS Box 3
2810	PR	Phillott, George H	'Record of Peals & touches'	1872- 1888	Ringing notebook of GHP of Staunton on Wye and Oxford University, with MS entries and press cuttings. Also letter from C H Hattersley to John Austin (10.v.1913), Letter from F G May to 'Jack' (?Austin) 18.ix.1906) and a letter from A Escourt to Wm Hale (23.iv.1889) listing peals rung by Giles Mansfield. MS Box 25
2943	BA	Ridley, Chris	Kingston upon Thames All Saints Church Five Hundred Years of Bells and Bellringing.	2003	(The author) (309pp), illustrated Coloured computer print out Only three copies produced Shelved under 'Bell Archaeology - Surrey'
3431	PR	Riley, Joseph	Peal Book	1798- 1833	Photocopy of MS peal book containing decorative records of 22 peals. Original held by St Martin's Guild, Birmingham
11	PR	Robinson, Revd F E	Notebook	n.d.	Notebook containing: 1) Mainly compositions (various composers) in MS or cuttings pasted in. Also other cuttings from ringing papers. 2) 'Peals of Stedman Triples called by me'. 3) List of peals rung by FER 4) List of visits made and advice given 55 Lists of 'Sermons' and 'Openings'. When this book was rebound in 1975, some pages may have been wrongly arranged. No 120 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 1
114	PR	Robinson, Revd F E	Among the Bells. Edited by Canon T L Papillon.	(1909)	637pp, illustrated Shelved under 'History of Ringing'
616	PR	Rush, Claude	'Peal Boards and Tablets at Eye, Suffolk'	1955	MS transcription of the peal boards and tablets at Eye, Suffolk. 28 separate sheets. No 121 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 14
3185	PR	St James's Society	Copy Peal Book A	1827-79	Contains Peals No 1 (2.iv.1827) - No 222 (5.vii.1879) Printed, bound copy 10/2000
3186	PR	St James's Society	Copy Peal Book	1869- 1902	Contains Peals No 197 (14.viii.1869) - No 390 (15.ix.1902) MS copy Peals are numbered in pencil only. Book is not full
1490	PR	St Martin's Guild, Birmingham	List of peals	1755- 1902	A list of peals in the peal books of the Guild and its predecessor Societies to 1902, compiled by C J Pickford in 1984 MS Box 20
1697	PR	St Philip's Society, Birmingham	List of peals	1834- 1852	A list of peals in the peal book of the Society, compiled by C J Pickford in 1984 $$ MS Box 20 $$

2439	PR	Sadler, Charles L	Peal Book	1897- 1948	MS Peal book 1 (18.x.1897) - 166 (30.ix.1948) +analysis. Written by Michael P Moreton Photocopy Contains two photographs of CLS
2354	PR	Salter, David G	An Analysis of Peals rung for the Suffolk Guild of Ringers 1923-1993	1994	ЗОрр
204	PR	Shepherd, James H	Notebook - 'Peal Book No 1'	1890- 1912	MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1890-1912, peals 1-100. Also a list of towers visited and peals lost. No 125 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3
205	PR	Shepherd, James H	Notebook - 'Peal Book No 2'	1913- 1927	MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1913-1927, peals 101-200. Also a list of towers visited. No 126 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3
206	PR	Shepherd, James H	Notebook - 'Peal Book No 3'	1927- 1932	MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1927-1932, peals 201-300. Also a list of towers visited. No 127 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3
207	PR	Shepherd, James H	Notebook - 'Peal Book No 4'	1932- 1937	MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1932-1937, peals 301-400. Also a list of towers visited. No 128 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3
208	PR	Shepherd, James H	Notebook - 'Peal Book No 5'	1937- 1946	MS notebook containing details of peals rung by JHS 1937-1946, peals 401-463. No 129 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 3
2018	PR	Southwell Diocesan Guild	Guild peal records to the end of 1990	1991	Analysis of peals by method, stage, location and composition
2134	PR	Southwell Diocesan Guild	Peals update 1991-92	1992	Contains corrigenda to 2018 above and additional material for 1991 and 1992
		Suffolk Guild - see Salter David G above			
2959	PR	Tembey, George, Geoffrey and Harold	Ringing records	n.d.	Collection of peal records, peal cards, ringing notes etc relating to the Tembey's of Cumbria MS Box 26
172	PR	Thornton, Frederick W	The Society of Trinity Youths Copy of Peal Book No 1	1782- 1845 and 1888- 1891	MS record of peals rung by the Society 1782-1845 and 1888-1891 together with annual list of officers. Copies made by F W Thornton during his time as Secretary and Master of the Society 1888-1891 and handed to E A Young (Secretary of CCCBR) in 1927. No 134 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 2
173	PR	Thornton, Frederick W	The Society of Trinity Youths Copy of Peal Book No 2	1891-92	MS record of peals rung by the Society 1891-1892 No 135 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 2
3144	HR	Thurmott, Maurice J	The Ely Diocesan Association of Change Ringers 1895-1921. Peals, conductors and composers, 1895-1921	2006	Maurice J Thurmottt, Ramsey 32pp A4 computer print-out Shelved under 'History of Ringing'
2953	PR	Todd, Revd J Utten	'Presented to the Rev James Utten Todd by the Dunster Guild of Change Ringers November 1886'	1886-97	Peal book containing address and eight illuminated records of peals and two photos (?of peal bands)
		Trinity Youth, Society of see Thornton, F W			
723	PR	Trollope J A	Peal Book No 1	n.d.	MS book containing peals rung by JAT 1893-1911 Nos 1-97 No 137 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 14
460	PR	Trollope J A	Peal Book No 2	n.d.	Exercise book containing cuttings from ' <i>Ringing World</i> ' of peals rung by JAT 1922- 1928. No 138 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 13.
446	PR	Tyrwhitt-Drake, Revd B H	Peal Records	n.d.	Record of peals 1-80 rung by BHT-D 1903-1929. Printed by BHT-D (who was an amateur printer). No 177 in 1983 catalogue. MS Box 7
3392	PR	Watford Union Youths	Peal Book	1818-27	Photographic copies of 11 peal records and 9 views of churches (1991), with notes. MS Box 28
2368	PR	Webb, John J	Peal Records	1927-37	MS peal book with peals 1 (1.x.1927) - 100 (14.viii.1937) + <i>RW</i> cuttings of two later peals (25.x.1947 and 3.viii.1959). Also photograph of large unidentified group of ringers
1386	PR	Wood, Stephen H	'Peals and Peal Attempts, successful and unsuccessful'	1925-31	MS book with details and notes on many of the peals and attempts. Includes some

				peal cards, photographs and compositions. No 179 in 1983 catalogue
1903	PR	Wood, S H	Peal Records 1923-4	MS notebook containing list of peals and long touches rung MS Box 21
		Worcester Towers see Beacham, D and Franklin D above		